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Monitoring COVID-19 Impact on Firms World Bank Group

This excel file presents key indicators of the High-Frequency Survey with Firms (HFPS-F) in Addis Ababa. The file is updated after every survey
round (8 rounds in total) and only includes firms that were interviewed in all rounds. The indicators thus are readily comparable across rounds as
they concern the same firms, with some exceptions as explained by the notes under the tables. For all information about the survey, visit
https://www.worldbank.org/en/country/ethiopia/brief/phone-survey-data-monitoring-covid-19-impact-on-firms-and-households-in-ethiopia
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Monitoring COVID-19 Impact on Firms

Zero days operational in last 21 days (%)

Sector Roundl Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6
Industry 42.4% 35.0% 35.8% 27.4%
Services 41.5% 27.7% 27.4% 25.5%
Size
Own-account 45.6% 36.3% 38.3% 36.9%
Micro-firm 42.1% 22.9% 21.3% 17.1%
MSL firm 25.9% 19.4% 17.1% 12.7%
Total 41.6% 28.7% 28.6% 25.7%
1-9 days operational in last 21 days (%)
Sector Roundl Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round®6
Industry 18.5% 10.1% 13.3% 9.1%
Services 18.8% 18.6% 12.1% 11.2%
Size
Own-account 21.8% 20.4% 12.7% 12.8%
Micro-firm 17.2% 17.1% 14.0% 11.2%
MSL firm 13.0% 7.0% 5.7% 3.2%
Total 18.8% 17.3% 12.3% 10.9%

10-14 days operational in last 21 days (%)

Sector Round 1 Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6
Industry 18.1% 21.5% 10.8% 21.2%

Services 9.4% 9.8% 8.4% 15.3%

Size

Own-account 8.7% 7.8% 7.8% 16.9%

Micro-firm 10.4% 13.3% 9.2% 15.8%

MSL firm 19.4% 20.4% 10.6% 15.3%

Total 10.8% 11.6% 8.8% 16.3%

15-21 operational in last 21 days (%)

Sector Round 1 Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round®6
Industry 21.0% 33.5% 40.2% 42.3%

Services 30.2% 43.9% 52.2% 48.0%

Size

Own-account 23.9% 35.5% 41.3% 33.4%

Micro-firm 30.3% 46.7% 55.5% 55.8%

MSL firm 41.7% 53.2% 66.6% 68.8%

Total 28.8% 42.3% 50.4% 47.2%

Note: These numbers are not directly comparable between R1 and R2-R8, as R1 asked about the "last 14 days"

while R2-R8 ask about the "last 21 days"
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Monitoring COVID-19 Impact on Firms

Sector
Industry
Services

Size
Own-account
Micro-firm
MSL firm
Total

Sector
Industry
Services

Size
Own-account
Micro-firm
MSL firm
Total

Note: This information was asked at baseline (R1) and will be asked again in R4-R8.

Authors: Girum Abebe, Tom Bundervoet, Christina Wieser

Round 1

9.9
4.6

0.0
2.2
36.4
5.5

Round 1

13

Round 2

Round 2

Average number of employees

Round 3

Median number of employees

Round 3

Round 4

Round 4

Round 5

Round 5

Round 6

Round 6

Round 7

Round 7

Round 8

Round 8
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Monitoring COVID-19 Impact on Firms

Share of firms with lay-offs since last round (%)

Round1 Round2 Round3

Sector

Industry 7.3% 16.9%
Services 3.1% 5.9%
Size

Own-account

Micro-firm 4.2% 7.2%
MSL firm 2.5% 11.2%
Total 3.8% 7.9%

9.2%
3.7%

5.2%
4.0%
4.8%

Round 4

0.9%
1.7%

0.3%
4.9%
1.6%

Note: Only firms with workers (own-account firms not included)
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Monitoring COVID-19 Impact on Firms

Share of firms which granted leave to employees since last round (%)
Round1l Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6 Round7 RoundS8

Sector

Industry 31.9% 32.2% 26.9% 14.3%
Services 25.9% 19.7% 22.1% 14.7%
Size

Own-account

Micro-firm 20.6% 21.0% 17.4% 9.8%
MSL firm 46.1% 29.8% 43.2% 25.7%
Total 27.3% 22.1% 23.1% 14.6%

Note: Only firms with workers (own-account firms not included)
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Monitoring COVID-19 Impact on Firms

Sector
Industry
Services

Size
Own-account
Micro-firm
MSL firm
Total

Sector
Industry
Services

Size
Own-account
Micro-firm
MSL firm
Total

Sector
Industry
Services

Size
Own-account
Micro-firm
MSL firm
Total

Round 1

13.3%
2.9%

4.1%
4.8%
5.2%
4.5%

Round 1

3.6

1.0

0.3
5.2
1.5

Round 1

8.6

0.8

0.4
8.8
2.5

Share of firms that expect to hire in next 2 weeks (%)
Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6 Round7 Round8

5.5% 7.6% 5.4%
1.3% 1.5% 1.4%
1.4% 2.4% 1.2%
2.2% 1.9% 2.0%
3.5% 4.1% 4.8%
2.0% 2.4% 2.0%

Average number of employees expected to be gone in 2 weeks
Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6 Round7 Round8

1.2 0.1 0.1
0.2 0.1 0.0
0.1 0.2 0.0
1.2 0.0 0.0
0.4 0.1 0.0

Average number of employees expected to be gone in 3 months
Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6 Round?7 Round8

2.9 2.5 2.7
0.9 0.4 03
0.4 0.4 0.2
3.8 2.2 2.3
1.3 0.8 0.8

Note: Question on lay-off expectations only asked to firms with workers (own-account firms not included)

Authors: Girum Abebe, Tom Bundervoet, Christina Wieser

World Bank Group

6 of 15



Monitoring COVID-19 Impact on Firms

Sector
Industry
Services

Size
Own-account
Micro-firm
MSL firm
Total

Sector
Industry
Services

Size
Own-account
Micro-firm
MSL firm
Total

Sector
Industry
Services

Size
Own-account
Micro-firm
MSL firm
Total

Round 1

295,359
46,597

5,917
24,527
584,268
89,652

Round 1

1,000
2,000

1,000
2,000
70,000
2,000

Round 1

47.9%
31.7%

31.5%
40.7%
26.3%
34.5%

Average revenue in last completed month (ETB)
Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6 Round?

29,748 25,295 39,021
121,384 128,802 115,519

8,427 9,760 13,668
22,778 24,825 30,087
790,238 820,947 720,468
107,940 112,911 103,874
Median revenue in last completed month (ETB)
Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6 Round7

0 0 0
1,650 2,000 2,000

700 500 400

2,000 3,000 4,000
15,000 30,000 50,000

1,500 1,500 2,000

Share of firms with zero revenues in last completed month (%)
Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6 Round7

57.8% 58.7% 52.0%
35.7% 35.8% 35.2%

42.2% 44.3% 47.5%
35.7% 35.2% 30.1%
36.3% 32.5% 23.7%
38.9% 39.3% 37.7%
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Monitoring COVID-19 Impact on Firms

Sector
Industry
Services

Size
Own-account
Micro-firm
MSL firm
Total

Sector
Industry
Services

Size
Own-account
Micro-firm
MSL firm
Total

Sector
Industry
Services

Size
Own-account
Micro-firm
MSL firm
Total

Sector
Industry
Services

Size
Own-account
Micro-firm
MSL firm
Total

Sector
Industry
Services

Size
Own-account
Micro-firm
MSL firm
Total

Sector
Industry
Services

Size
Own-account
Micro-firm

Round 1

90.3%
95.2%

92.4%
95.3%
99.1%
94.4%

Round 1

62.4%
62.9%

59.5%
65.5%
66.7%
62.8%

Round 1

17.4%
6.5%

4.6%
9.3%
17.9%
8.2%

Round 1

30.6%
24.3%

21.3%
25.4%
39.0%
25.2%

Round 1

13.2%
28.9%

26.4%
29.2%
18.5%
26.5%

Round 1

5.2%
2.5%

1.2%
5.0%

Share of firms that have been affected by COVID-19 (%)

Round4 Round5 Round6 Round7 Round$8

97.3%
99.0%

98.9%
98.7%
98.4%
98.8%

Affected by: Lower demand for products/services

Round4 Round5 Round6 Round7 Round$8

87.3%
83.4%

84.5%
80.4%
93.0%
84.0%

Affected by: Lower supply of raw materials and intermediate goods

Round 2 Round 3
95.1% 97.9%
98.8% 99.6%
97.3% 99.3%
98.9% 99.5%
100.0% 99.1%
98.3% 99.3%

Round 2 Round 3
73.3% 74.8%
83.0% 81.4%
83.1% 81.2%
79.1% 78.8%
82.9% 82.2%
81.5% 80.4%

Round 2 Round 3
10.1% 14.4%

6.0% 9.8%
8.7% 9.2%
3.4% 8.3%
8.8% 21.7%
6.6% 10.5%

Round 2 Round 3
26.6% 29.5%
21.3% 26.1%
18.2% 21.4%
27.0% 31.1%
20.1% 30.6%
22.0% 26.5%
Round 2 Round 3
19.6% 26.3%
19.0% 22.7%
20.4% 29.2%
17.7% 16.7%
18.7% 22.2%
19.1% 23.3%
Round 2 Round 3

1.5% 7.0%
0.5% 1.4%
0.5% 0.7%
1.1% 3.5%

Round4 Round5 Round6 Round?7 Round$8

22.2%
12.1%

14.2%
12.0%
16.4%
13.6%

Affected by: Restricted movement of workers

Round4 Round5 Round6 Round7 RoundS$8

35.2%
24.8%

23.1%
29.5%
27.8%
26.3%

Affected by: Forced closure of business

Round4 Round5 Round6 Round?7 RoundS$8

20.3%
21.1%

20.9%
20.5%
23.1%
21.0%

Affected by: Workers absence from workplace

Authors: Girum Abebe, Tom Bundervoet, Christina Wieser
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Monitoring COVID-19 Impact on Firms World Bank Group

MSL firm 2.5% 0.0% 4.1% 8.6%
Total 2.9% 0.7% 2.3% 2.8%
Affected by: Closure of marketplaces/shops
Roundl Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6 Round7 Round38

Sector
Industry 11.5% 2.2% 3.4% 4.1%
Services 15.2% 7.6% 10.9% 7.5%
Size
Own-account 18.9% 8.9% 11.7% 7.7%
Micro-firm 9.2% 5.1% 10.2% 6.0%
MSL firm 15.9% 4.2% 1.7% 7.9%
Total 14.6% 6.8% 9.8% 7.0%
Affected by: Insufficient protective equipment

Roundl Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6 Round7 RoundS8
Sector
Industry 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0%
Services 1.8% 0.8% 1.2% 0.0%
Size
Own-account 2.4% 0.7% 0.7% 0.0%
Micro-firm 1.1% 0.6% 1.9% 0.0%
MSL firm 0.0% 0.8% 0.0% 0.0%
Total 1.5% 0.7% 1.1% 0.0%

Affected by: Higher demand for products/services

Roundl Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6 Round7 Round8
Sector
Industry 0.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.6%
Services 0.5% 0.3% 0.3% 1.2%
Size
Own-account 0.5% 0.5% 0.0% 0.5%
Micro-firm 0.8% 0.0% 0.6% 1.9%
MSL firm 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.7%
Total 0.5% 0.2% 0.2% 1.1%

Affected by: Higher price for products/services

Roundl Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6 Round7 Round8
Sector
Industry 3.5% 7.5% 5.2% 7.6%
Services 6.3% 8.7% 10.1% 10.2%
Size
Own-account 4.9% 7.6% 9.0% 8.5%
Micro-firm 8.0% 11.2% 10.9% 13.6%
MSL firm 2.7% 3.7% 5.7% 3.3%
Total 5.9% 8.5% 9.3% 9.8%

Affected by: Lower price of raw materials and intermediate goods

Roundl Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6 Round7 Round8
Sector
Industry 0.6% 0.0% 2.0% 0.8%
Services 0.5% 1.0% 0.5% 0.5%
Size
Own-account 0.5% 0.8% 0.0% 0.0%
Micro-firm 0.6% 1.1% 1.6% 1.4%
MSL firm 0.8% 0.0% 0.8% 0.0%
Total 0.5% 0.8% 0.7% 0.6%

Affected by: Higher price of raw materials and intermediate goods

Round 1 Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6 Round7 Round8
Sector
Industry 16.6% 16.7% 19.4% 27.7%
Services 6.2% 10.4% 15.4% 18.9%
Size
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Monitoring COVID-19 Impact on Firms

Own-account
Micro-firm
MSL firm
Total

Sector
Industry
Services

Size
Own-account
Micro-firm
MSL firm
Total

Sector
Industry
Services

Size
Own-account
Micro-firm
MSL firm
Total

Sector
Industry
Services

Size
Own-account
Micro-firm
MSL firm
Total

Sector
Industry
Services

Size
Own-account
Micro-firm
MSL firm
Total

Sector
Industry
Services

Size
Own-account
Micro-firm
MSL firm
Total

Sector
Industry

7.5%
7.9%
8.8%
7.8%

11.5% 13.0% 17.1%
10.1% 16.5% 21.3%
14.8% 25.3% 28.2%
11.4% 16.0% 20.3%

Percentage of monthly revenue lost because of COVID (last completed month)

Round 1

48.1
63.5

61.5
61.5
59.6
61.3

Round 1

39.8%
26.0%

18.5%
31.2%
53.6%
28.2%

Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6 Round7?

74.9 79.9 76.9
77.2 78.6 76.7
77.5 83.4 82.8
77.0 75.3 74.1
73.7 72.7 63.3
76.8 78.7 76.7

Firm has postponed or cancelled investments in fixed assets
Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6 Round7

39.2% 39.8% 31.5%
27.6% 28.1% 28.2%

20.5% 17.9% 18.8%
33.6% 33.0% 31.2%
48.9% 62.9% 55.6%
29.4% 30.0% 28.7%

Round 8

Round 8

Most significant financial problem: Staff wages and social security contributions

Round 1

32.6%
15.3%

1.4%
30.0%
41.1%
18.0%

Round 1

31.4%
43.7%

37.2%
47.5%
40.5%
41.8%

Round 1

19.5%
9.0%

8.9%
8.9%
22.7%
10.7%
Round 1

19.3%

Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6 Round?

38.4% 46.0% 49.9%
23.6% 18.0% 17.1%

3.1% 3.3% 2.7%
41.1% 34.9% 32.9%
61.0% 51.7% 57.8%
25.9% 22.4% 22.2%
Most significant financial problem: Rent
Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6 Round7

37.7% 38.5% 31.9%
46.7% 41.1% 43.9%

44.7% 39.3% 38.1%
47.0% 43.5% 46.2%
42.9% 37.2% 43.8%
45.4% 40.7% 42.1%
Most significant financial problem: Repayment of loans
Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6 Round7

8.7% 13.0% 8.6%
10.7% 11.1% 11.2%

9.5% 8.2% 12.3%
9.0% 9.4% 5.7%
18.0% 28.5% 20.8%
10.4% 11.4% 10.8%
Most significant financial problem: Payments of invoices
Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6 Round7

31.5% 21.6% 27.2%
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Monitoring COVID-19 Impact on Firms World Bank Group

Services 29.4% 38.6% 37.8% 34.3%
Size

Own-account 32.6% 46.9% 45.0% 33.9%
Micro-firm 23.9% 31.0% 28.6% 36.2%
MSL firm 22.8% 24.4% 21.2% 22.2%
Total 27.8% 37.6% 35.3% 33.2%

Most significant financial problem: Other expenses
Roundl Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6 Round7 Round8

Sector
Industry 22.0% 32.8% 38.6% 39.3%
Services 29.8% 35.0% 54.3% 55.0%
Size
Own-account 40.9% 44.5% 62.2% 67.6%
Micro-firm 20.5% 29.5% 49.5% 46.5%
MSL firm 8.4% 14.5% 22.4% 18.1%
Total 28.5% 34.6% 51.8% 52.5%
Most significant financial problem: No specific problem

Roundl Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6 Round7 Round8
Sector
Industry 19.1% 9.8% 8.5% 8.4%
Services 13.0% 4.1% 5.9% 6.8%
Size
Own-account 16.1% 6.6% 6.7% 6.1%
Micro-firm 11.8% 3.7% 5.4% 7.0%
MSL firm 12.6% 3.5% 7.4% 10.4%
Total 13.9% 5.0% 6.3% 7.0%

Most appropriate policy response: Covering, reduction or freeze of operational costs

Roundl Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6 Round7 RoundS8
Sector
Industry 18.8% 17.4% 19.4% 20.5%
Services 24.6% 20.0% 21.7% 22.4%
Size
Own-account 22.5% 18.8% 21.5% 17.2%
Micro-firm 26.9% 23.2% 24.0% 25.2%
MSL firm 17.6% 10.5% 12.8% 29.9%
Total 23.6% 19.5% 21.4% 22.1%

Most appropriate policy response: Reduction of costs for electricity, gas, logistics

Roundl Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6 Round7 Round8
Sector
Industry 3.4% 2.1% 1.3% 4.2%
Services 3.1% 4.3% 3.9% 3.5%
Size
Own-account 3.8% 1.2% 2.6% 3.5%
Micro-firm 1.9% 7.3% 4.9% 4.2%
MSL firm 4.5% 3.5% 2.6% 2.4%
Total 3.1% 3.9% 3.5% 3.6%

st appropriate policy response: reduction or deferral of payroll taxes or providing wage subsit

Roundl Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6 Round7 Round8
Sector
Industry 6.0% 5.7% 9.0% 3.9%
Services 6.6% 5.3% 3.8% 3.2%
Size
Own-account 2.2% 1.7% 0.5% 0.0%
Micro-firm 7.3% 4.4% 3.0% 2.7%
MSL firm 19.9% 21.5% 24.0% 16.5%
Total 6.5% 5.4% 4.6% 3.3%

Most appropriate policy response: Additional severance pay to laid-off workers
Roundl Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6 Round?7 Round38
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Monitoring COVID-19 Impact on Firms

Sector
Industry
Services

Size
Own-account
Micro-firm
MSL firm
Total

Sector
Industry
Services

Size
Own-account
Micro-firm
MSL firm
Total

Sector
Industry
Services

Size
Own-account
Micro-firm
MSL firm
Total

Sector
Industry
Services

Size
Own-account
Micro-firm
MSL firm
Total

Sector
Industry
Services

Size
Own-account
Micro-firm
MSL firm
Total

Sector
Industry
Services

Size
Own-account
Micro-firm
MSL firm
Total

Waiving tax payments

Round 5

Round 6

Round 7

Round 8

Most appropriate policy response: Reuction or deferral of pension contributions

Ippropriate policy response: Freeze of loan repayment, extension of loan terms or partial deb

Round 5

Round 6

Round 7

Most appropriate policy response: Reduction of bank interest rates

Round 5

Round 5

Round 6

Round 6

Round 7

Round 7

Round 8

Round 8

Round 8

Most appropriate policy response: Providing access to capital through financial grants

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0.1% 0.0% 0.3% 0.0%
3.8% 1.2% 2.6% 3.5%
1.9% 7.3% 4.9% 4.2%
4.5% 3.5% 2.6% 2.4%
3.1% 3.9% 3.5% 3.6%
Round 1 Round2 Round3 Round4
33.8% 38.1% 39.8% 37.9%
41.1% 53.6% 51.8% 46.9%
42.1% 54.7% 53.2% 45.5%
41.1% 50.2% 50.1% 48.7%
28.5% 42.3% 37.8% 35.8%
40.0% 51.3% 49.9% 45.5%
Round 1 Round2 Round3 Round4
0.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Round 1 Round2 Round3 Round4
4.1% 4.4% 0.0% 0.6%
1.3% 2.9% 0.7% 0.0%
0.9% 3.3% 0.8% 0.0%
2.2% 2.3% 0.0% 0.0%
3.5% 5.5% 1.6% 0.7%
1.8% 3.1% 0.6% 0.1%
Round 1 Round2 Round3 Round4
21.9% 7.1% 8.2% 5.4%
12.0% 12.0% 11.4% 10.1%
13.0% 9.6% 11.1% 10.5%
12.5% 11.7% 8.4% 7.5%
19.4% 16.0% 17.9% 11.4%
13.6% 11.3% 10.9% 9.4%
Round 1 Round2 Round3 Round4
13.6% 11.5% 14.5% 18.3%
11.3% 13.5% 16.1% 16.8%
13.6% 15.0% 16.3% 19.6%
9.9% 11.0% 14.7% 17.3%
10.5% 12.3% 16.7% 7.5%
11.7% 13.1% 15.7% 17.1%
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Monitoring COVID-19 Impact on Firms

Most appropriate policy response: Providing access to capital through zero-interest loans
Round1 Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6 Round7 Round8

Sector
Industry 7.4% 26.0% 22.3% 28.0%
Services 9.4% 16.2% 22.5% 25.6%
Size
Own-account 5.5% 15.0% 20.7% 22.1%
Micro-firm 12.8% 20.5% 26.3% 31.4%
MSL firm 11.2% 19.0% 17.2% 23.0%
Total 9.1% 17.7% 22.5% 25.9%
Most appropriate policy response: Providing technical advice
Round1 Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6 Round7 Round8
Sector
Industry 2.6% 7.9% 10.2% 9.9%
Services 1.6% 5.6% 4.5% 4.2%
Size
Own-account 2.1% 3.6% 2.8% 4.8%
Micro-firm 1.4% 8.1% 6.7% 5.3%
MSL firm 0.8% 8.0% 10.3% 5.5%
Total 1.6% 6.0% 5.4% 5.1%
Most appropriate policy response: Improvement of exporting tax rebate services
Roundl Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6 Round7 RoundS8
Sector
Industry 2.3% 0.0% 4.9% 2.6%
Services 1.3% 0.0% 0.4% 1.0%
Size
Own-account 0.8% 0.0% 0.8% 0.5%
Micro-firm 0.9% 0.0% 0.9% 1.5%
MSL firm 5.5% 0.0% 2.8% 2.9%
Total 1.4% 0.0% 1.1% 1.2%
Most appropriate policy response: Foreign currency supplies
Roundl Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6 Round7 Round8
Sector
Industry 4.3% 4.5% 6.5% 10.0%
Services 4.7% 3.5% 5.6% 4.5%
Size
Own-account 1.5% 2.8% 3.7% 1.7%
Micro-firm 6.6% 3.5% 5.3% 3.1%
MSL firm 10.0% 7.2% 14.0% 24.3%
Total 4.6% 3.6% 5.7% 5.3%
Most appropriate policy response: Relaxing labor relaxations
Roundl Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6 Round7 Round8
Sector
Industry 2.8% 1.4% 0.6% 0.0%
Services 1.0% 0.8% 1.3% 0.5%
Size
Own-account 1.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Micro-firm 0.3% 1.3% 1.3% 1.1%
MSL firm 4.5% 2.7% 4.9% 0.0%
Total 1.3% 0.9% 1.2% 0.4%
Most appropriate policy response: Improving transportation policy
Round 1 Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6 Round7 Round8
Sector
Industry 4.0% 8.1% 2.7% 2.6%
Services 8.4% 10.1% 4.2% 5.1%
Size
Own-account 8.3% 7.7% 4.1% 5.0%
Micro-firm 6.8% 11.1% 4.6% 5.1%
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MSL firm 8.5% 13.2% 1.5% 2.9%
Total 7.7% 9.8% 4.0% 4.8%
Has received support from government (% yes)
Roundl Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6 Round?7

Sector
Industry 1.4% 1.3% 0.8% 1.4%
Services 2.8% 1.3% 0.1% 0.4%
Size
Own-account 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.5%
Micro-firm 5.0% 1.7% 0.2% 0.3%
MSL firm 4.5% 4.5% 0.9% 1.6%
Total 2.6% 1.3% 0.2% 0.5%
COVID safety measures: No measures, firm is not operational
Roundl Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6 Round?7
Sector
Industry 9.2% 15.5% 12.8% 13.6%
Services 12.0% 11.1% 12.2% 14.2%
Size
Own-account 15.2% 14.5% 17.6% 20.1%
Micro-firm 9.7% 11.1% 8.9% 10.6%
MSL firm 4.4% 3.4% 3.3% 3.2%
Total 11.6% 11.7% 12.2% 14.0%
COVID safety measures: No measures, firm is operational
Roundl Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6 Round?7
Sector
Industry 0.6% 0.0% 0.6% 0.0%
Services 0.3% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0%
Size
Own-account 0.2% 0.8% 0.0% 0.0%
Micro-firm 0.6% 0.0% 0.3% 0.0%
MSL firm 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Total 0.3% 0.4% 0.1% 0.0%
COVID safety measures: Permit workers to work from home
Roundl Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6 Round?7
Sector
Industry 9.0% 0.0% 0.8% 0.0%
Services 5.3% 0.0% 1.0% 0.5%
Size
Own-account 5.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Micro-firm 5.6% 0.0% 2.5% 1.1%
MSL firm 6.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Total 5.9% 0.0% 1.0% 0.4%
COVID safety measures: Grant workers paid leave
Roundl Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6 Round?7
Sector
Industry 9.6% 2.9% 4.7% 5.4%
Services 5.3% 2.8% 3.7% 2.8%
Size
Own-account 1.2% 0.8% 0.8% 0.5%
Micro-firm 7.1% 2.8% 4.1% 2.4%
MSL firm 20.2% 10.0% 13.7% 14.9%
Total 6.0% 2.8% 3.8% 3.2%
COVID safety measures: Strict social distancing in workplace
Round 1 Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Round6 Round?7
Sector
Industry 29.4% 42.4% 48.1% 40.7%
Services 34.9% 44.3% 43.1% 45.6%
Size
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Own-account
Micro-firm
MSL firm
Total

Sector
Industry
Services

Size
Own-account
Micro-firm
MSL firm
Total

Sector
Industry
Services

Size
Own-account
Micro-firm
MSL firm
Total

Sector
Industry
Services

Size
Own-account
Micro-firm
MSL firm
Total

COVID safety measures: Alcohol/sanitizers at the workplace

COVID safety measures: Provide protective gear

Round 5

Round 5

Round 6

Round 6

Round 7

Round 7

Round 8

Round 8

COVID safety measures: Close the firm temporarily to allow workers to stay at home

30.8% 38.8% 35.7% 35.6%
36.6% 43.3% 48.0% 49.8%
38.2% 65.9% 60.7% 61.9%
34.1% 44.1% 43.9% 44.8%
Round 1 Round2 Round3 Round4
70.3% 74.8% 76.9% 81.4%
70.3% 76.4% 78.1% 76.7%
67.6% 72.4% 71.2% 70.6%
70.1% 77.2% 83.2% 81.2%
80.2% 86.8% 85.8% 90.2%
70.2% 76.2% 78.0% 77.5%
Round 1 Round2 Round3 Round4
51.7% 68.6% 79.0% 82.5%
41.2% 66.7% 79.2% 77.5%
36.0% 61.8% 74.2% 72.8%
44.0% 70.0% 82.7% 82.2%
64.0% 77.0% 85.9% 86.6%
42.9% 67.0% 79.2% 78.4%
Round 1 Round2 Round3 Round4
8.3% 14.0% 9.0% 6.2%
10.1% 14.9% 11.6% 6.5%
8.6% 13.8% 12.8% 5.6%
12.4% 14.4% 8.1% 6.1%
6.2% 19.5% 14.7% 10.6%
9.8% 14.8% 11.2% 6.5%

Authors: Girum Abebe, Tom Bundervoet, Christina Wieser

Round 5

Round 6

Round 7

Round 8

World Bank Group

15 of 15



